Form- A

FORM OF ORDER SHEET

Court of		
	$\sim 10^{\circ}$	
Case No	/2021	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

	Case No	5862	_	
S.No.	Date of order proceedings	Order or other proceedings with signature of judge		
1	2	3	-:	
1,	07/06/2021	The appeal presented today by Mr. No	or Muhan	nmad Khattak
÷		Advocate may be entered in the Institution Register	and put t	o the Worthy
·		Chairman for proper order please.		
			REGIST	TRAR -
2-		This case is entrusted to S. Bench for prelim up there on 18062		
			·	
	,			
		СНА	AIRMAN	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
		Š.		77,24

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

APPEAL NO/	2021
------------	------

CAHMAD ZEB

VS

EDUCATION DEPTT:

INDEX

S.NO.	DOCUMENTS	ANNEXURE	PAGE
1.	Memo of appeal		1- 3.
2.	Notification	A	4.
3.	Pay slips	B & C	5- 6.
4.	Service Tribunal judgment	D .	7- 8.
5.	Departmental appeal	E	9.
6.	Vakalat nama		10.

APPELLANT

THROUGH:

NOOR MUHAMMAD KHATTAK
ADVOCATE
OFFICE: Flat No.4, 2nd Floor,

OFFICE: Flat No.4, 2nd Floor,
Juma Khan Plaza,
Near FATA Secretariat,
Warsak Road, Peshawar.
0345-9383141

Note: Sir,

Spare copies will be submitted After Admission of the case.

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

APPEAL NO. <u>862/</u>2021

Mr. AHMAD ZEB, PST (BPS-12), GPS SALO BAG, District Dir Upper. ated 1/6/2021

.APPELLANT

VERSUS

- 1- The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 2- The Secretary (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 3- The Secretary Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 4- The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 5- The Director of (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

 RESPONDENTS

APPEAL UNDER SECTION-4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ACTION OF THE RESPONDENTS BY ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE OF THE APPELLANT DURING WINTER & SUMMER VACATIONS AND AGAINST NO ACTION TAKEN ON THE DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF THE APPELLANT WITHIN THE STATUTORY PERIOD OF NINETY DAYS.

PRAYER:

That on acceptance of this appeal the respondents may kindly be directed not to make deduction of conveyance allowance during vacations period (Summer & Winter Vacations) and make the payment of all outstanding amount of Conveyance allowance which have been deducted previously with all back benefits. Any other remedy which this august Tribunal deems fit that may also be awarded in favor Registrat of the appellant.

R/SHEWETH: ON FACTS:

- 1- That the appellant is serving in the Elementary & Secondary Education Department PST (BPS-12) quite efficiently and up to the entire satisfaction of their superiors.
- 2- That the Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the Civil Servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC)1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. That later on vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees

- **3-** That appellant was receiving the conveyance allowances as admissible under the law and rules but the respondents without any valid and justifiable reasons stopped/deducted the payment of conveyance allowance under the wrong and illegal pretext that the same is not allowed for the leave period. Copies of the Salary Slips of working/serving month and vacations (deduction period) are attached as annexure. **B & C.**
- 5- That appellant also filed Departmental appeal before the appellate for redressal of his grievances in light of the principle of consistency but no reply has been received from the quarter concerned. That appellant feeling aggrieved and having no other remedy filed the instant service appeal on the following grounds amongst the others. Copy of the Departmental appeal is attached as annexure......E.

GROUNDS:

- A- That the action and inaction of the respondents regarding deduction of conveyance allowance for vacations period/months is illegal, against the law, facts, norms of natural justice.
- B- That the appellant have not been treated by the respondent Department in accordance with law and rules on the subject noted above and as such the respondents violated Article 4 and 25 of the constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan 1973.
- C- That the action of the respondents is without any legal authority, discriminatory and in clear violation of fundamental rights duly conferred by the Constitution and is liable to be declared as null and void.
- D- That there is clear difference between leave and vacation as leave is applied by the Civil Servant in light Government Servant Revised Leave Rules, 1981 while the vacations are always announced by the Government, therefore under the law and Rules the appellant fully entitled for the grant of conveyance allowance during vacations period.
- E- That the Government Servants Revised Leave Rules, 1981 clearly explain that the civil servants who avail the vacations are allowed only one leave in a month

whereas, the other civil servants may avail 04 days leave in a calendar months and the same are credited to his account and in this way he may avail 48 days earned leave with full pay, whereas the Government servants to avail vacation such as appellant is allowed one day leave in a month and twelve (12) days in a year and earned leave for twelve days in a year are credited to his account and there is no question of deduction of conveyance allowance for vacation period, the respondents while making the deduction of conveyance allowance lost sight of this legal aspects and illegally and without any authority started the recovery and deduction of conveyance allowance from appellant.

- F- That as the act of the respondents is illegal, unconstitutional, without any legal authority and not only discriminatory but is also the result of malafide on the part of respondents.
- G- That appellant has the vested right of equal treatment before law and the act of the respondents to deprive the petitioners from the conveyance/allowance is unconstitutional and clear violation of fundamental rights.
- H- That according to Government Servants Revised leave Rules, 1981 vacations are holidays and not leave of any kind, and therefore, the deduction of conveyance allowance in vacations is against the law and rules.
- I- That according to Article 38 (e) of the Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973 the state is bound to reduce disparity in the income and earning of individuals including persons in the services of the federation, therefore in light of the said Article the appellant fully entitle for the grant of conveyance allowance during vacations.
- J- That the petitioners seeks permission of this Honorable Court to raise any other grounds available at the time of arguments.

It is therefore, most humbly prayed that the appeal of the appellant may be accepted as prayed for.

APPELLANT

AHMAD ZEB

THROUGH:

NOOR MOHAMMAD KHATTAK

ADVOCATE

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

AHMAD ZAIB VS EDUCATION DEPTT: & OTHERS

AFFIDAVIT

Stated on oath that the contents of the accompanying service appeal are correct to best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed from this Honorable Service Tribunal.

DEPONENT

CERTIFICATE:

Certify that no earlier service appeal has been filed by the appellant in the instant matter before this Honorable Service Tribunal. $\Lambda I = 0$

CERTIFICATION

GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT (REGUALTION WING)

NO.FD/SO(SR-II)/52/2012 Dated Peshawar the: 20.12.2012

From

The Secretary to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. Finance Department, Peshawar.

:To

- 1. All administrative Secretaries to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2. The Senior Member, Board of Revenue, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 3. The Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 4. The Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 5. The Secretary, Provincial Assembly, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 6. Al! Heads of attached Departments in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 7. All District Coordination Officers of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 8. Al. Folitical Agents/District & Session Judge in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 9. Tr. Registrar Peshawar High Court, Peshawar.
- 10. The Chairman Public Service Commission, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 11. The Chairman, Service Tribunal, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Subject: Ri VISION IN THE RATE OF CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE FOR THE CIVIL EMPLOYEES OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT BPS-1-19

Dear Sir.

The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has been pleased to enhance/revise the rate of Conveyance Allowance admissible to all the Provincial Civil Servants Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (working in BPS-1 to BPS-15) w.e.f from 1st September, 2012 at the following rates. However, the conveyance allowance for employees in BPS-16 to BPS-19 will remain unchanged.

S.No.	BPS	Existing Rate (PM)	Revised Rate (PM)
1	1-4	Rs. 1,500/-	Rs. 1,700/-
2	5-10	Rs. 1,500/-	Rs. 1,840/-
3.	11-15	Rs. 2,000/-	Rs. 2,720/-
4.	16-19	Rs. 5.000/-	Rs. 5,000/-

2. Conveyance Allowance at the above rates per month shall be admissible to those BPS-17, 18 and 19 officers who have not been sanctioned official vehicle.

Your Faithfully

(Sahibzada Saeed Ahmad) Secretary Finance

Endst No. FD/SO(SR-II)8-52/2012 Dated Peshawar the 20th December, 2012

(BONY ZYLINI)

संस्थितकार्यम् व अवस्थाना स्थानिक विकास स्थानिक स्थानिक स्थानिक स्थानिक स्थानिक स्थानिक स्थानिक स्थानिक स्थानिक न्हां स्त्र की केल्लिक प्रवृत्ति ने प्रकृति कर्ने केलिक की स्वाहित करें

Total association of nice boosewhole i yes a A

कृष्टि प्रमुख्येत्रक्ता भी क्षेत्र प्रदेश प्रदेश मिहता.

सम्बद्धाः श्रेष्टाः **स्थादश्यक्षाः स्था**र्वहाः इ

कानकाइन (कडाकाठकरः) BETHA BODES ELECTRES

Yours Fashiully

्रह्म्योहरूः विभिन्न क्ष्मार्थाणतहरू तस्त्र क्षेत्रक वृष्टतं व्याप क्ष्मातीय है। इत्तृ ४१ , रा स्टिस्ट स्टासी व्य अधिक्रक्राफ्रेट कट रिवार तींगणाया गरेंचे एकामा करणांचे कर्मा रेट क्यांक्सिकीरि क्यांक्सिकारि

-/090'5'\$'d	# 872 DCOM	67:97 · ·
-/02.1258	000°.7°=	\$1-17
83.1.840	-0051755	5 ?-1g
Rs 1,700/-	1005 CS6/	
-700E/1-20	FXISTING BYLE (PH)	Saa ON'S

TOROUGUSES - LEGUELING

हैं इन्हें के दें किस में स्टब्स में स्टब्स के के अधिक स्थापना कर में माला किया (से स्थापन के स्थापन के अधिकारण) अपने कार्य कर माला है। THE ELECTION IND ESTIMATE SATURED TO SEED IN SECULIARIES OF THE STATE हिन्द्राच्याक व्यक्तक्रिया क्रिका क्रिका यहाँ विविधिक स्थापित है।

43,4600

A PARAMETER STATE OF THE STATE	
CLAIL EMPLOYEES OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PROVINCIAL	
TAIDNIA BANKINAN BEREALAN BERE	. ;;.∋
SEVISION IN THE PATE OF CONYEXANCE ALLOWANDE EDVINGATION OF STANDARD PROVINCE ALLOWAND PROVINCE ALLOWA	• • • • • •

. हर्लसंद्रीयस्तितंद्वन् विद्युद्धितं व्याववद्यति । इच्छ्यान्तरी , वद्यातामस्यी स्वत

Lewenhouthabe tedyth inglese Commission ingles (named) your ्रायान्त्रम् वर्ते व्यक्ति वर्षान्त्र वर्षान्त्रम् । अवस्त्रम् ।

हेक्सरीराज्यनिक १९८१,१३ (m.१९८५) से इक्कांत्रक अस्मिति । अस्मित्र हेन ।स्तारावित स्ट ्रक्तिशित्याद्भित् । क्षेत्रकृतिक्षेत्रकृति । क्ष्यूक्तिक्वे अस्ति। अस्ति। अस्ति। कर्मात्रामार्ड अंतरिभेशाः शाक्रमान्त्रेल अक्ष्मान् । क्राक्रमार्थः क्राक्रमार いがおり見られることできません。まちらい一手であるものであって

The Section is the Charles of National Section in the Charles of t المعدود المعدود المعالية المعالمة المعا दक्त देरीमध्द्र, मुंगुर्स्स, हेर्डास्कृत कि किंदरवे अध्यक्षाती ग्रंगकर कर्ती

समार्थासम्भिक्षितिक्ष्रीयो के अन्ति व्यवस्थानका अन्यवस्थानमा वर्षाक्ष

· TENELLES ביות בינכב ביניהולים ביניה ביניה ביניה

-क्ष्मिक्षितप्रतिकृति । एक्षित्रपाठ (1905) हो १५३३५ । इ

Shox-XI-US suffrewerleg bolse र १००१ हे हो हो हो है जिस्से कर देखा है

REGULATION WHED THAMITAGE DEPARTMENT VERNAERT OF KHYBER VERNEUNKHWA



Dist. Govt. KP-Provincial District Accounts Office Dir Upper Monthly Salary Statement (January-2021)





Personal Information of Mr AHMAD ZEB d/w/s of BADSHAH KHALIO

Personnel Number: 00790128

CNIC: 1570214447099

Date of Birth: 11.03.1989

Entry into Govt. Service: 07.03.2016

NTN:

Length of Service: 04 Years 10 Months 026 Days

Employment Category: Active Temporary

Designation: PRIMARY SCHOOL TEACHER

80001903-DISTRICT GOVERNMENT KHYBE

DDO Code: DP6017-DY DISTT OFFICR PRY (M) EDU WARI

Payroll Section: 001

GPF Section: 001

Cash Center:

GPF A/C No:

Interest Applied: Yes

GPF Balance:

75,935.00

Vendor Number: -

Pay and Allowances:

Pay scale: BPS For - 2017

Pay Scale Type: Civil BPS: 12

Pay Stage: 5

Wage type		Wage type Amount		Wage type	Amount
0001	Basic Pay	18,120.00	1000	House Rent Allowance	1,961,00
1300	Medical Allowance	1,500.00	1923	UAA-OTHER 20%(1-15)	1,000.00
2148	15% Adhoc Relief All-2013	350.00	2199	Adhoc Relief Allow @10%	226.00
2211	Adhoc Relief All 2016 10%	1,194.00	2224	Adhoc Relief All 2017 10%	1,812.00
2247	Adhoc Relief All 2018 10%	1,812.00	2264	Adhoc Relief All 2019 10%	1,812.00

Deductions - General

	Wage type	Amount	Wage type		Amount
3012	GPF Subscription	-2,220.00	3501	Benevolent Fund	-600.00
3534	R. Ben & Death Comp Fresh	-600.00	3990	Emp.Edu. Fund KPK	125.00

Deductions - Loans and Advances

Loan	Description	Principal amount	Deduction	Balance
	No.		· · ·	

Deductions - Income Tax

Payable:

0.00

Recovered till JAN-2021:

0.00

Exempted: 0.00

Recoverable:

0.00

Gross Pay (Rs.):

29,787.00

Deductions: (Rs.):

-3,545.00

Net Pay: (Rs.):

26,242.00

Payee Name: AHMAD ZEB Account Number: 396002

Bank Details: THE BANK OF KHYBER, 080161 ITTEHAD PLAZA WARI BAZAR, UPPER DIR

Leaves:

Opening Balance:

Availed:

Earned:

Balance:

Permanent Address:

City: GOGYAL WARI DIR UPPER

Domicile: -

Housing Status: No Official

Temp. Address:

City:

Email: ahmadzeb1989@gmail.com

ATTESTED

* Errors & omissions excepted

Dist. Govt. KP-Provincial **District Accounts Office Dir Upper** Monthly Salary Statement (December-2020)





Personal Information of Mr AHMAD ZEB d/w/s of BADSHAH KHALIQ

Personnel Number: 00790128

CNIC: 15702144470993

Date of Birth: 11.03.1989

Entry into Govt. Service: 07:03.2016

NTN:

Length of Service: 04 Years 09 Months 026 Days

Employment Category: Active Temporary

Designation: PRIMARY SCHOOL TEACHER

80001903-DISTRICT GOVERNMENT KHYBE

DDO Code: DP6017-DY DISTT OFFICR PRY (M) EDU WARI

Payroll Section: 001

GPF Section: 001

Cash Center:

GPF A/C No:

Interest Applied: Yes

GPF Balance:

73,715.00

Vendor Number: -

Pay and Allowances:

Pay scale: BPS For - 2017

Pay Scale Type: Civil

BPS: 12

Pay Stage: 5

Wage type		Wage type Amount Wage type			Amount
0001	Basic Pay	18,120.00	1000	House Rent Allowance	1,961.00
1210	Convey Allowance 2005	2,856.00	1300	Medical Allowance	1,500.00
1923	UAA-OTHER 20%(1-15)	1,000.00	2148	15% Adhoc Relief All-2013	350.00
2199	Adhoc Relief Allow @10%	226.00	2211	Adhoc Relief All 2016 10%	1,194.00
2224	Adhoc Relief All 2017 10%	1,812.00	2247	Adhoc Relief All 2018 10%	1,812.00
2264	Adhoc Relief All 2019 10%	1,812.00			0.00

Deductions - General

Wage type	Amount	Wage type	Amount
3012 GPF Subscription	-2,220.00	3501 Benevolent Fund	600.00
3534 R. Ben & Death Comp Fresh	-600.00	3990 Emp.Edu. Fund KPK	-125.00

Deductions - Loans and Advances

Loan	<u>Description</u>			Principal amount		Deduction	Balance
Deduction Payable:	s - Income Ta 0.00		ed till DEC-2020:	0.00	Exempted: 0.00	· Recove	rable: 0.00
Gross Pay	(Rs.): 32	,643.00	Deductions: (Rs.):	-3,545.00	Net F	Pay: (Rs.): 2	9,098,00

Payee Name: AHMAD ZEB Account Number: 396002

Bank Details: THE BANK OF KHYBER, 080161 ITTEHAD PLAZA WARI BAZAR, UPPER DIR

Leaves:

Opening Balance:

Availed:

Earned:

Balance:

Permanent Address:

City: GOGYAL WARI DIR UPPER

Domicile: -

Housing Status: No Official

Temp. Address:

City:

Email: ahmadzeb1989@gmail.com

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIE **PESHAWAR** APPEAL NO. 1452 /2019 Mr. Magsad Hayat, SCT (BPS-16), GHS Masho Gagar, Peshawar......

VÉRSUS

1- The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

2- The Secretary (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

3- The Secretary Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

4- The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

5- The Director (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.RESPONDENTS

APPEAL UDNER SECTION-4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ACTION OF THE RESPONDENTS BY ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE APPELLANT DURING WINTER & SUMMER OF THE VACATIONS AND AGAINST NO ACTION TAKEN ON THE DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF APPELLANT WITHIN THE STATUTORY PERIOD OF NINETY DAYS.

PRAYER:

That on acceptance of this appeal the respondents may kindly be directed not to make deduction of conveyance allowance during vacations period (Summer & Winter Vacations) and make the payment of all outstanding amount Conveyance allowance which have been deducted Pledto-daypreviously with all back benefits. Any other remedy which this august Tribunal deems fit that may also be awarded in Registrar favor of the appellant.

R/SHEWETH:

ATTESTON FACTS:

TER

24/10/16

1- That the appellant is serving in the elementary and secondary education department as Certified Teacher (BPS-15) quite efficiency Pakkingkiwe and up to the entire satisfaction of the superiors.

2- That the Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the civil servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC) 1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. That later ion vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees

Το,



The Director (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

Subject:

DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ACTION OF THE CONCERNED AUTHORITY BY ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE DURING WINTER & SUMMER VACATIONS

Respected Sir,

With due respect it is stated that I am the employee of your good-self Department and is serving as PST (BPS-12) quite efficiency and up to the entire satisfaction of the superiors. It is stated for kind information that Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the civil servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC) 1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. Later on vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees working in BPS-1 to 15 were enhance/revised while employees from BPS-16 to 19 have been treated under the previous Notification by not enhancing their conveyance allowance. Respected Sir, I was receiving the conveyance allowance as admissible under the law and rules but the concerned authority without any valid and justifiable reasons stopped/deducted the payment of conveyance allowance under the wrong and illegal pretext that the same is not allowed for the leave period. One of the employee of Education Department in Islamabad filed service appeal No.1888 (R) CS/2016 before the Federal Service Tribunal, Islamabad regarding conveyance allowance which was accepted by the Honorable Service Tribunal vide its judgment dated 03.12.2018. That I also the similar employee of Education Department and under the principle of consistency I am also entitled for the same treatment meted out in the above mentioned service appeal but the concerned authority is not willing to issue/grant the same conveyance allowance which is granting to other employees. Copy attached. I am feeling aggrieved from the action of the concerned authority regarding deduction of conveyance allowance in vacations period/months preferred this Departmental appeal before your good self.

It is therefore, most humbly prayed that on acceptance of this Departmental appeal the concerned authority may very kindly be directed the conveyance allowance may not be deducted from my monthly salary during the winter & summer vacations.

Dated: >5 2 2 21

Your Obediently ...

AHMAD ZEB, PST GPS SALO BAG District DIR UPPER

VAKALATNAMA

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

	OF 2020
AHMAD ZEB	(APPELLANT) (PLAINTIFF) (PETITIONER)
<u>v</u>	<u>'ERSUS</u>
Education Department	(RESPONDENT) (DEFENDANT)
Advocate, Peshawar to appear	rute NOOR MOHAMMAD KHATTAK, r, plead, act, compromise, withdraw or
noted matter, without any liability engage/appoint any other Advo authorize the said Advocate to de	my/our Counsel/Advocate in the above for his default and with the authority to cate Counsel on my/our cost. I/we eposit, withdraw and receive on my/our able or deposited on my/our account in
Dated/2020	CLIENT
	ACCEPTED NOOR MOHAMMAD KHATTAK
	MIR ZAMAN SAFI

AFRASIAB KHAN WAZIR
ADVOCATES

OFFICE:

Flat No.4, 2nd Floor, Juma Khan Plaza, Near FATA Secretariat, Warsak Road, Peshpawar. Mobile No.0345-9383141